
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Finance and Audit 
Committee

Members of the Finance and Audit Committee of Gravesham Borough Council are summoned 
to attend a meeting to be held at the Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend, Kent on 
Wednesday, 13 November 2019 at 7.30 pm when the business specified in the following agenda 
is proposed to be transacted.

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or any items in Part B in public. 

5. Treasury Management Training (6pm-7:15pm) TRAINING 
SESSION 

6. Audit & Counter Fraud Update - Q2 (Pages 9 - 34)

7. NFI Progress Report (Pages 35 - 42)

8. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2019/20 (Pages 43 - 60)

9. Corporate Risk Register Mid-Year review 2019/20 (Pages 61 - 
102)



10.General Fund Budget Monitoring Report - Q2 2019/20 (Pages 103 - 
126)

11.Housing Revenue Account Budget Monitoring Report - Q2 2019/20 (Pages 127 - 
142)

12.Audit Progress Report and Sector Update REPORT TO 
FOLLOW 

13.Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

14.Exclusion of the public 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Part B

Items likely to be considered in private

None. 

Members

Cllr Gurbax Singh (Chair)
Cllr Colin Caller (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Derek Ashenden
Ejaz Aslam
Dakota Dibben
Sarah Gow
Nirmal 
[...]
d was currently at 21% with 39% underway. 

The Committee was also informed that the outstanding recommendations listed in section 
eight of the appendix (Private Housing Enforcement and Business Continuity Planning) were 
not a cause for concern as business continuity had been implemented since the report 
deadline and private housing enforcement was nearing completion.

With regard to the ‘Ethics’ audit/objective RMO1, the Committee noted that the review found 
that there was not a clear definition as to what ‘ethical values’ the Council holds and expects 
its employees to work by and that these values were not yet fully embedded into its 
recruitment, induction and appraisal processes. The Committee requested an approximate 
timescale for this recommended to be implemented.

The Head of Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service advised that he would look at 
the full report and would inform the Committee of the implementation date outside of the 
meeting. 

Resolved that the contents of the report be noted.

Page 5



Finance and Audit Committee 10.09.2019

4

21. Budget Monitoring Report - Q1 2019/20 

The Committee received the first budget monitoring report for 2019/20 showing the position 
up to 30 June 2019. 

The Cabinet noted the information provided on:- 

 actual performance against the approved Revenue and Capital budgets for 2019/20, 
including known variances agreed or identified through budgetary control activity; and

 other key arears of financial performance that may impact on the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Strategy, Medium Term Financial Plan, HRA Business Plan or 
Financial Statements. 

Concern was expressed regarding the cost of £10,000 for the market café equipment and 
£23,000 for the introduction of a second till/redesign of the counter at Spotlites. 

The Service Manager (Customer and Theatre Services) advised that it was likely that the 
equipment for the market café would not be required as a competitor had expressed interest 

[...]
ry Management Strategy Statement was due to be reviewed by the 
Committee on Wednesday 13 November 2019.

The Committee was invited to advise whether they would prefer for the training to take place 
on Tuesday 12 November 2019 or to form part of the meeting on Wednesday 13 November 
2019. The duration of the training would be no longer than 45 minutes. 

Resolved that the training forms part of the meeting on Wednesday 13 November 
2019 and that it be the first item on the agenda.

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8.36 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Part A
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Finance & Audit Committee

Date: 13 November 2019

Reporting officer: James Larkin, Head of Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service 
(Chief Audit Executive)

Subject: Audit & Counter Fraud Update 01 August to 30 September 
2019

Purpose and summary of report: 
To provide Members with an update on the work, outputs and performance of the Audit & 
Counter Fraud Team for the period 01 August to 30 September 2019. 

Recommendations:
This report is for information only. 

1. Background

1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the Standards) require that: The chief 
audit executive must report periodically to senior management and the board on 
the internal audit activity’s purpose, authority, responsibility and performance 
relative to its plan. Reporting must also include significant risk exposures and 
control issues, including fraud risks, governance issues and other matters needed 
or requested by senior management and the board.

2. Update report 

2.1 The report at Appendix 2 is the second of three updates to be produced during 
2019-20; detailing the work undertaken by the Audit & Counter Fraud Team 
between 01 August to 30 September 2019 and the progress made against the 
annual workplan.

3. BACKGROUND PAPERS

3.1 Nil 

Page 9 Agenda Item 6



IMPLICATIONS APPENDIX 1

Legal The Accounts & Audit Regulati
[...]


Deposit VNAV Fund 96 22/02/18 JP Morgan Asset Management Maturity 0.0000% -4,939,862.54

Deposit VNAV Fund 51 27/06/16 Hermes Maturity 0.0000% -2,738,803.62

Deposit VNAV Fund 49 27/05/16 CCLA Local Authorities Property Fund Maturity 0.0000% -1,928,101.80

Deposit VNAV Fund 52 27/06/16 Hermes Maturity 0.0000% -530,923.26

Deposit VNAV Fund 50 01/07/16 Lothbury Maturity 0.0000% -5,283,265.67

VNAV Fund Total 0.0000% -20,034,680.53

Deposit Total 0.5993% -52,348,528.97

Tot
al

To
tal Grand Total -52,348,528.97

Principal Outstanding
Gravesham Borough Council (Accounts: GENERAL FUND, HRA, Heritage Quarter - Capital 
Contribution, Heritage Quarter - Rent Reserve)

As At: 30/09/2019

Page 1 of 1Report Generated for Gravesham Borough Council at 17/10/19 09:24

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Draft report to Finance & Audit Committee

Date: 13 November 2019 (MT 22 October 2019)

Reporting officer: Assistant Director (Corporate Services)

Subject: Mid-Year Review of the 2019-2020 Corporate Risk Register 

Purpose and summary of report: 
To present Members of the Finance and Audit Committee with mid-year progress information 
in respect of all risks recorded in the 2019-20 Corporate Risk Register which can be found at 
appendix two of this report.  

Recommendations:
Members are requested to:

1. Note the progress made, as set out in appendix three, in managing or mitigating each 
risk recorded within the 2019-2020 Corporate Risk Register.

2. Voice any concerns regarding the extent of progress that has been made so that if 
required; these concerns can be raised at the next Cabinet meeting.

3. Start preparing for the development of the 2020-2021 Corporate Risk Register, putting 
forward suggestions for any current risks that should be removed and/or proposing 
any new and emerging risks that should be considered for assessment.

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 The 2019-2020 Corporate Risk Register was approved by Council on 16 April 2019 
and is attached at appendix two to this report for Member information. Seven 
strategic risks were identified as being above the Council’s risk tolerance threshold 
and were therefore included in the register:  

1. Ongoing financial viability of the council
2. Changes in national priorities and legislative change
3. Organisational capacity/resilience
4. Implementation of the Homelessness Reduction Act 
5. Universal Credit
6. Withdrawal of the United Kingdom from the European Union
7. Cyberattack resulting in data breach or corruption of data

Page 61 Agenda Item 9



2

1.2 The council’s Risk Management Strategy states that the Finance and Audit 
Committee has a responsibility to monitor the effective development and operation of 
risk management and corporate governance in the council. This report is therefore 
presented to the committee to enable Members to monitor the impact of 
management actions specified in the Corporate Risk Register at the mid-year point 
and inform the process to develop the Corporate Risk Register for 2020-21.

2. Monitoring of actions - Corporate Risk Register 2019-20 

2.1 The Corporate Risk Register for 2019-20 included a number of actions intended to 
enable the council to effectively manage or mitigate each risk. Appendix three of this 
report provides an update on the risk management activity and includes information 
such as:

 The risk background, consequences, controls and management actions 
that were documented and agreed in the 2019-20 Corporate Risk Register; 

 A management action update as at the mid-year review point, providing 
further details of the actions that have been carried out to date to manage 
or mitigate the risk

 A colour coded quarterly risk assessment to illustrate how effective risk 
management actions have been in controlling risks, where Red is 
inadequate; Amber is Satisfactory and Green is Good.

2.2 Members of the Finance and Audit Committee are requested to review the 
management action as reported in appendix three and discuss whether any further 
action is necessary to manage or mitigate each risk. Where it is considered that 
sufficient control action is not being taken concerns should be raised so that they can 
be referred to Cabinet for further consideration.

3. Development of the 2020-2021 Corporate Risk Register

3.1 The development of the council’s Corporate Risk Register for 2020-2021 will 
commence in December 2019.  Members are therefore requested to put forward 
suggestions for any new or emerging risks for consideration and/or recommend 
which of the existing risks should be carried forward. By way of assistance, the risks 
listed below were considered for inclusion the 2019-20 Corporate Risk Register but 
were omitted for the reasons stated:

1. Business Rates Retention Scheme - The risk was present in the 2018-19 
Risk Register however up to date details around the risk were incorporated 
into Risk 1 - Ongoing financial viability of the Council; and the risk was 
therefore not carried forward to 2019-2020 as a standalone risk.

2. General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) -The risk was also present 
in the 2018-19 Risk Register and in light of the actions that the council 
implemented during the year, it was found to carry a low likelihood following 
reassessment.  Whilst the risk was not included in the 2019-20 register; it 
was agreed that it will be managed at departmental level and continue to be 
monitored by the Information Governance Group which meets regularly.

Page 62



3

3.2 One risk has been identified by Officers as potentially needing to be included in the 
2020-21 Corporate Risk Register

1. Investment Risk – Over the past couple of years the authority has 
purchased a number of Investment Properties and now has investments in 
Property Funds and Multi Asset Funds.  The authority is now reliant on 
these investments to generate rental and investment income to support the 
revenue budget.  Whilst this risk is referred to within different sections of the 
current Strategic Risk Register, given the value of the investments and the 
authority’s reliance upon the rental and investment income it is felt that it 
may be necessary to incorporate this into the Corporate Risk Register as a 
separate risk.

4. BACKGROUND PAPERS

4.1 There are no background papers pertaining to this report.

Page 63



IMPLICATIONS APPENDIX 1

Legal There is a specific risk within the Register which highlights the potential issues 
associated with proposed legislative changes that may affect the council moving 
forward.  Senior Management are being kept up to date with legislative change to 
ensure that they are able to be fully aware of potential changes proposed to assess 
how these may affect the council.

Finance and Value 
for Money 

There are no financial or value for money implications arising from the Corporate 
Risk Register itself.
‘Ongoing financial viability of the Council’ is one of the key corporate risks identified 
within the Corporate Risk register and a specific update against this risk is included 
within appendix three.

Risk Assessment The regular review of strategic risks facing the council aids the council in managing 
risk effectively as a contribution to effective strategic decision-making.  It is 
important that the council’s approach to risk is reviewed on a regular basis by both 
officers and Members to ensure new risks are identified and action being taken to 
mitigate existing risks is effective

A data protection impact assessment (DPIA) should be carried out at the start of 
any major project involving the use of personal data or if you are making a 
significant change to an existing process. 

a. Does the project/change being recommended through this paper involve the 
processing of personal data or special category data or criminal offence data? 
A definition of each type of data can be found on the Informati
[...]
ources we have.  

7.6 Expansion of Business Continuity plans Assistant Director 
(Transformation & IT)

Expand existing Business Continuity plans so the 
cover in more detail the specifics of cyberattack

As part of the data storage review, Business 
Continuity plans will have to be updated.  This will 
be an ongoing process between now and the new 
year.

7.7  Engagement with Local Resilience 
Partnership

Assistant Director 
(Transformation & IT) Engage with the Local Resilience Partnership 

through the MHCLG Pathfinder programme to 
ensure multi-agency response is appropriate

IT Services continue to be engaged with the Local 
Resilience Partnership and, most recently, has been 
involved in conference calls with the MHCLG 
regarding Brexit and data implications.

7.8 Conduct Cyberattack exercise scenarios Assistant Director 
(Transformation & IT)

Conduct regular exercises to assess cyberattack 
recovery plans

IT Services are in the process of developing a plan 
to test the recovery of system and data in the event 
cyberattacks and non-cyber related incidents.  
Current arrangements for the recovery of data 
remain effective and in place.

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Draft Report for Cabinet
Draft report for Finance & Audit Committee

Date: 11 November 2019 / 12 November 2019

Reporting officer: Assistant Director (Corporate Services)

Subject: General Fund Budget Monitoring Report 2019/20 – Quarter 
Two

Purpose and summary of report:
To provide Members with information on actual performance against the approved Revenue 
and Capital budgets for 2019/20, including known variances agreed or identified through 
budgetary control activity.
To update Members on other key arears of financial performance that may impact on the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, Medium Term Financial Plan, or Financial 
Statements.

Recommendations:

1. This report is for
[...]
 0.0000% -2,751,575.74

Deposit VNAV Fund 96 22/02/18 JP Morgan Asset Management Maturity 0.0000% -4,939,862.54

Deposit VNAV Fund 51 27/06/16 Hermes Maturity 0.0000% -2,738,803.62

Deposit VNAV Fund 49 27/05/16 CCLA Local Authorities Property Fund Maturity 0.0000% -1,928,101.80

Deposit VNAV Fund 52 27/06/16 Hermes Maturity 0.0000% -530,923.26

Deposit VNAV Fund 50 01/07/16 Lothbury Maturity 0.0000% -5,283,265.67

VNAV Fund Total 0.0000% -20,034,680.53

Deposit Total 0.5993% -52,348,528.97

Tot
al

To
tal Grand Total -52,348,528.97

Principal Outstanding
Gravesham Borough Council (Accounts: GENERAL FUND, HRA, Heritage Quarter - Capital 
Contribution, Heritage Quarter - Rent Reserve)

As At: 30/09/2019

Page 1 of 1Report Generated for Gravesham Borough Council at 17/10/19 09:24

P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Cabinet
Finance & Audit Committee

Date: 11 November 2019 / 12 November 2019

Reporting officer: Assistant Director (Corporate Services)

Subject: Housing Revenue Account Budget Monitoring Report  – 
Quarter Two 2019/20

Purpose and summary of report:
To provide Members with information on actual performance against the approved Revenue 
and Capital budgets for 2019/20, including known variances agreed or identified through 
budgetary control activity.
To update Members on other key arears of financial performance that may impact on the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, Medium Term Financial Plan, HRA Business Plan 
or Financial Statements.

Recommendations:

This report is for information only.

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. The Constitution of the council requires Members to receive reports in respect of the 
council’s finances and financial performance.  This report therefore provides an 
assessment of performance against approved budgets for the 2019/20 financial year for 
the second quarter to 30 September 2019 as well as updating Members on other key 
a
[...]
ng (17,106) (18,367) (17,281) (14,440) (17,721) (19,855) (20,642) (21,440) (22,264) (23,115) (23,993)

Net Over/Under Financing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

P
age 141



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Audit & Counter Fraud Update - Q2
	2. Appendix 2 - A&CF Update 01 Aug 2019 to 30 Sep 2019

	7 NFI Progress Report
	8 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2019/20
	Appendix 2 - Deposits Dashboard Investments
	Appendix 3 - Investments as at 30 September 2019

	9 Corporate Risk Register Mid-Year review 2019/20
	2. Corporate Risk Register 2019-2020
	3. Mid Year Progress Information V2

	10 General Fund Budget Monitoring Report - Q2 2019/20
	Appendix 2 MTFP - V4 - 2019-20 - BMR Q2
	Appendix 3 - Investments as at 30 September 2019

	11 Housing Revenue Account Budget Monitoring Report - Q2 2019/20
	Appendix 2 HRA - Business Plan Revenue Summary
	Appendix 3 HRA - Business Plan Capital Summary




Minutes of the meeting


1

Finance & Audit Committee
 

Wednesday, 13 November 2019                                           7:30pm 

Present:

Cllr Gurbax Singh (Chair)
Cllr Lauren Sullivan (Vice-Chair)   

Cllrs: Derek Ashenden 
Ejaz Aslam 
Dakota Dibben 
Sarah Gow 
Nirmal Khabra 
Tony Rice 

Sarah Parfitt Assistant Director (Corporate Services)
James Larkin Head of Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Services  
Alexandra Jarvis 
Andrew Barnett  
Elizabeth Jackson 

Principal Accountant (Housing & Exchequer) 
Principal Accountant (General Fund) 
External Auditor, Grant Thornton 

Ben Clarke Committee & Scrutiny Assistant (Minutes) 

24. Apologies for absence 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Colin Caller with Cllr Lauren Sullivan 
attending as his substitute. 

25. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting on Tuesday, 10 September 2019 were signed by the Chair. 

26. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made. 

27. Audit & Counter Fraud Update - Q2 

The Head of Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Services advised Members that the report at 
Appendix Two was the second of three updates to be produced during 2019-20; detailing the 
work undertaken by the Audit & Counter Fraud Team between 01 August to 30 September 
2019 and the progress made against the annual workplan. 

The Committee was then provided with an overview of key points which could be seen in the 
executive summary on page 14 of the report and updated key statistics as those in the report 
were six weeks old:  

 The report only covered a short period of two months but four reviews were finalised 
during that period as seen at 2.1 of the report



Finance and Audit Committee 13.11.2019

2

 The  revised net loss of 57 days for Gravesham was broken down into the following

- 37 days relating to audit resource
- 20 days relating to fraud resource
- 15 days have already been accounted for by removing  the counter fraud review 

of Council Tax Reduction,
- Members will be asked to remove a further review at the February Committee 

meeting  to account for a further 10 days
- The remaining 12 days will be made up in other areas of the service  
 

 Section 6 showed the performance indicators as of 30 September. Members were 
given a verbal update for some of the key performance indicators as of 13 
November:

- A&CF10 was 71% for the year to date
- A&CF11 was 29% for the year to date
- A&CF12a was now 38% for the year to date
- A&CF12b was now 8%. for the year to date

 There were no recommendations still outstanding more than six months after the 
scheduled implementation date

The Head of Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Services highlighted an error 2.2 of the report; 
the figure of 43% underway was actually 14%, an error in the performance monitoring 
formulas was only spotted in the previous week. 

The Head of Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Services fielded questions and comments from 
the Committee: 

 The Refund review was set a budget of ten days as it was seen as an adequate 
amount of time for the team to review refunds. However it was not taken into 
consideration how many services refunds occurred in. As a result of so many 
services being covered, it turned into a much larger audit than anticipated which led 
to the total of 41.8 days instead of the budgeted 10. Even though the audit activity 
was larger than anticipated, the actual days used figure was still very high and will be 
treated as a performance issue. In future the size of the refund audit will be taken into 
consideration when setting the day allocation. 

 The audit activity on the Apprenticeship Levy hadn’t started yet so the results couldn’t 
be relayed to the Committee. 

The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) expanded on the Apprenticeship Levy; as an 
authority, Gravesham pay £60,000 per annum into the Levy which amounted to roughly 
£5000 a month and monitor it regularly. The Levy is held for two years for the authority to 
draw down from to train apprentices; there were currently 15 apprentices working across the 
Civic Centre and Brookvale Depot. Additionally, the levy was used to fund the training of 
existing staff however there was the issue of availability of training schemes as the Levy 
could only be used to fund accredited training schemes. 

The Head of Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Service apologised to the Committee as he and 
the S.151 at Medway Council had forgotten to email the Chair of the Finance & Audit 
Committee to ask for his comments on A&CF Performance Measure 23 ‘Members 
satisfaction with assurance provided’ in time for the mid-year appraisal. The Committee was 



Finance and Audit Committee 13.11.2019

3

assured the Chairs comments had now been received and would be included in the next 
Audit & Counter Fraud update report. 

28. NFI Progress Report 

Members were provided with an update on the work completed in relation to the data 
matches received as part of the National Fraud Initiative Exercise.

The Head of Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Services advised that the matches received 
from the exercise were categorised in the below seven key areas of the council and progress 
as at 30 September 2019 was reported under each of the headings on pages 36-39 of the 
report:  

 Council Tax 
 Housing Benefit 
 Council Tax Reduction 
 Payroll 
 Housing 
 Parking 
 Finance 

The Head of Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Services concluded that work on the outstanding 
matches will continue and a further update will be presented to Members along with the 
Audit & Counter Fraud Annual Report in June 2020.

The Head of Audit & Counter Fraud Shared Services responded to a query explaining that if 
the Council Tax service was aware of a child about to turn eighteen then a reminder would 
be generated to staff advising the Service to send a letter requesting confirmation of the 
circumstances to ensure they were still entitled to their single person discount. 

Following a question from a Member asking if there was an exercise for identifying people 
who weren’t claiming Single Person Discount but were entitled to, the Assistant Director 
(Corporate Services) advised that she would ask the Revenues Team to find examples of 
people being identified and then circulate it to the Committee. 

The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) added that when a person is discovered to have 
a high level of debt across the Council then they would be signposted to places where they 
would be possibly entitled to discounts. Also many Council services directed struggling 
people to the Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) who have a team in the Civic Centre to assist 
the public with accessing all of the benefits they should be receiving. There was also a 
benefits calculator on the Council website which the public could utilised to inform them of 
the benefits they were entitled too. 

29. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2019/20 

Members were provided with a mid-year review update on treasury management activity 
undertaken during the period April to September 2019.

The Principal Accountant (HRA & Exchequer) guided Members through the report outlining 
key figures from the below sections: 



Finance and Audit Committee 13.11.2019

4

 Economic Background 
 Interest Rate Forecasts 
 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Update 
 The Councils Capital Position (Prudential Indicators) 
 Investment Portfolio 2019/20 
 Property Funds and Diversified Income Funds 
 Cashflow
 Borrowing 

The Principal Accountant (HRA & Exchequer) highlighted an error in 6.10 on page 50 of the 
report; the gross debt revised estimate 2019/20 should be £89.093 million making the total 
liability £182.5 million. 

The Committee agreed that the previous Treasury Management Training session helped 
them all to understand the workings of the report and thanked the Principal Accountant (HRA 
& Exchequer). 

Resolved that Members noted the contents of the report. 

30. Corporate Risk Register Mid-Year review 2019/20 

The Committee was presented with mid-year progress information in respect of all risks 
recorded in the 2019-20 Corporate Risk Register. 

The 2019-2020 Corporate Risk Register was approved by Council on 16 April 2019 and was 
attached at appendix two to this report for Member information. Seven strategic risks were 
identified as being above the Council’s risk tolerance threshold and were therefore included 
in the register:

1. Ongoing financial viability of the council
2. Changes in national priorities and legislative change
3. Organisational capacity/resilience
4. Implementation of the Homelessness Reduction Act
5. Universal Credit
6. Withdrawal of the United Kingdom from the European Union
7. Cyberattack resulting in data breach or corruption of data

The development of the Council’s Corporate Risk Register for 2020-2021 will commence in 
December 2019 and the risks listed below were considered for inclusion the 2019-20 
Corporate Risk Register but were omitted for the reasons stated in the report on page 62: 

 Business Rates Retention Scheme 
 General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) 

The Principal Accountant (HRA & Exchequer) advised that one risk had been identified by 
Officers as potentially needing to be included in the 2020-21 Corporate Risk Register: 

 Investment Risk - Over the past couple of years the authority had purchased a 
number of Investment Properties and now had investments in Property Funds and 
Multi Asset Funds. The authority was now reliant on these investments to generate 
rental and investment income to support the revenue budget. Whilst the risk is 



Finance and Audit Committee 13.11.2019

5

referred to within different sections of the current Strategic Risk Register, given the 
value of the investments and the authority’s reliance upon the rental and investment 
income it was felt that it may be necessary to incorporate it into the Corporate Risk 
Register as a separate risk 

The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) and the Principal Accountant (HRA & 
Exchequer) fielded questions from the Committee, explaining that: 

 When the Homelessness Reduction Act was put on the Register, the Act had only 
been implemented since 03 April 2018 so the full impact of the Act and the actions 
required to mitigate that risk had not been fully assessed yet. The Council was in a 
much better position now and when the risk is reviewed for the 2020/21 Corporate  
Risk Register, the lead officer on that risk will be asked what else could be done to 
reduce the level of the residual risk 

 An answer to how the Council calculates the threshold of risk and what the threshold 
actually is will be circulated to the Committee 

Two suggestions were put forward by the Committee for inclusion on the 2020/21 Corporate 
Risk Register: 

 Increased exposure to risk to Gravesham Borough Council from shared services with 
Medway Council 

 Civil Risk (major disasters and flooding in the Borough etc) 

The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) advised that those two suggestions would be 
taken away and assessed as part of the development of the next Corporate Risk Register. 
The results of the assessments would be brought back to the Committee to decide how the 
risks should be moved forward. 

Concern was also raised over the risk score of cyber-attacks as it was felt that potential data 
loss through cyber-attacks should be classified as a much higher risk and needed further 
investigating. 

Resolved that Members: 

 Noted the progress made, as set out in appendix three, in managing or mitigating 
each risk recorded within the 2019-2020 Corporate Risk Register 

 Agreed that the following two risks should be considered for assessment of potential 
inclusion in the 2020-21 Corporate Risk Register:

- Increased exposure to risk to Gravesham Borough Council from shared 
services with Medway Council 

- Civil Risk (major disasters and flooding in the Borough etc) 

31. General Fund Budget Monitoring Report - Q2 2019/20 

The Principal Accountant (General Fund) advised that the report provided an assessment of 
performance against approved budgets for the 2019/20 financial year for the first quarter to 
30 September 2019 and directed Members attention to Page 104 of the report. It was a 
detailed one page executive summary that highlighted and explained the main points from 
the report regarding:  



Finance and Audit Committee 13.11.2019

6

 General Fund (Revenue) 
 General Fund (Capital) 

The Committee noted the information provided on pages 104-119 of the report: 

 On actual performance against the approved Revenue and Capital budgets for 
2019/20, including known variances agreed or identified through budgetary control 
activity

 Other key areas of financial performance that may impact on the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Strategy, Medium Term Financial Plan or Financial Statements 

The Committee were advised that Central Government had confirmed that the Local 
Government Finance Settlement 2020/21 would now be considered following the General 
Election so there continued to be no clarity.

32. Housing Revenue Account Budget Monitoring Report - Q2 2019/20 

The Principal Accountant (HRA & Exchequer) advised that the report provided an 
assessment of performance against approved budgets for the 2019/20 financial year for the 
first quarter to 30 September 2019 and directed Members attention to Page 128 of the 
report. It was a detailed one page executive summary that highlighted and explained the 
main points from the report regarding:  

 HRA (Revenue)
 Housing Capital

The Committee noted the information provided on pages 128-135 of the report: 

 On actual performance against the approved Revenue and Capital budgets for 
2019/20, including known variances agreed or identified through budgetary control 
activity

 Other key areas of financial performance that may impact on the HRA Business Plan 
or Financial Statements.

Following questions from the Committee, the Assistant Director (Corporate Services) and the 
Principal Accountant (HRA & Exchequer) explained that: 

 Kitchen void meant a Council property had become vacant during the financial year 
and a team had assessed the state of the kitchen. If required the kitchen would be 
replaced while the property was vacant and the cost was met through the kitchen 
void budget. A lot of the time it was easier for Gravesham to fit in a new kitchen in a 
vacant property than it was in a property with a tenant residing in it. The assessment 
of the New Build Programme was based on the sale of 30 properties a year which 
generated capital receipts; a portion of the receipts had to be given to central 
Government but a portion was also retained by the Council. The retained portion of 
the receipts becomes 30% of the funding for the new build projects and then the 
other 70% had to be match funded. The Council had a time limit of three years to 
spend the funds that were given 



Finance and Audit Committee 13.11.2019

7

 In future years, it is projected that the HRA will not have the funds to match the 70% 
which was why borrowing was necessary; individual housing development schemes 
under the New Build Programme will be assessed to confirm financial viability to 
determine whether expected future rental income would cover the cost of debt 
repayments and other charges. 

 Additionally the Council could just buy houses off the open market when they 
became available on existing housing sites however that is not the preferred option 
as Gravesham desired to build properties that met the requirements of residents in 
the Borough 

33. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 

The Committee received a verbal update from the External Auditor, Grant Thornton. 

The External Auditor, Grant Thornton advised that she was the Lead Engagement Director 
responsible for issuing Gravesham’s Value for Money Conclusion. It was explained to 
Members that there was no need for an update report to be submitted to this meeting due to 
there being nothing substantial to report on, however the 2019/20 audit year was about to 
begin and a meeting was scheduled with senior officers next week to start to coordinate the 
external audit. 

The External Auditor, Grant Thornton explained that they were also required to audit the 
housing benefit grant claim; a sample test was carried out to see if there were any large 
scale errors in the processing of those claims. Only four small errors were identified but all of 
them were errors found and covered in the 2017/18 audit; the External Audit, Grant Thornton 
assured the Committee that 4 small errors was very common and actually indicated a very 
good result. 

A full audit report will be brought to the next Finance & Audit Committee in February to guide 
Members through all of the progress and work of the external audit process. 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8:26pm. 


